ImageRUNNER
ADVANCE DX
C38351 C3830i
C3826i

PARTS

CATALOG

July 5, 2021
Rev. 0

COPYRIGHT © 2021 CANON INC. CANON imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3800 Series Rev. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



Canon

PRE
SNLU
A1C
A2
001B
100B
101B
102
103
104B
105
106B
107C
107D
108B
111
112
130
140B
140C
191
192
193
250
260
262
263
270
271
280
310
311
320
330B
331
332
350A
350B
351
352

| ndex

PREFACE

Product Code No. /Serial No.
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST
ACCESSORIES

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 (C3835)
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 (WITHOUT C3835)
MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (120V)
POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (230V)
FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY

DEL IVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY
DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M

BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K

FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (SMALL)
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)
REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY

MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY
MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

PAPER DEL IVERY ASSEMBLY (C3835)
PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT C3835)
FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

353A
353B
460A
460B
530
640
770
771
772
810B
810C
910A
910B
930A
930B
930C
931
980
981
B02
B11B
B12B
B13
B14
B15
B16
B17
B40
B90
D11C
H30
H31
ZZA
Z7B
ZZC
27D
ZZE

| ndex

PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (C3835)

PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT C3835)
LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY (C3835)

LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT C3835)

INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202

WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY

WASTE TONER DRIVE UNIT

FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 (120V)

FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 (230V)

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (100V, 120V)

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (230V)

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3826)

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3830)

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3835)

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

PRIMARY TRANSFER H. V. ASSEMBLY

2ND TRNSFR. HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY

ADF MAINTENANCE KIT (SINGLE PASS ADF)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)
OPEN/CLOSE COVER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)
BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)

PLATEN GUIDE ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)

DF DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)
READER ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (SMALL)

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure PRE (1/5) PREFACE

HHow to read the parts list
PART NUMBER column:

- NPN : No Part Number (no service part number is assigned)

QTY column:
- AR : As Required (appropriate quantity, e.g. screw)

- RF : Reference (not available as a service part)

REMARKS column:

- [DP] : Durable Parts (periodically replaced parts/consumable parts)

B—VYRFDRA
PART NUMBER ##

-NPN i —EXEBEHREL L

QTY ##
- AR : As Required (L E#(E X% &)
- RF : Reference (4 —E XE&EA L)

REMARKSH
- [DP] : Durable Parts (T #i3c &8 M/ E5EERR)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure PRE (2/5) PREFACE

P 11 """" 2832

flow line
70—%

key No.
*—&5

key No Indicates the key No. in the list.

F—EE 12 kokey No. A% L TLET . index line

SR

flow line Indicates where the part is connected.
70— BROEEEERLTVET,

index line Leader line of the key No.
5| R key No.D 3| H#&,

2% 1.The part which key No. is enclosed with the solid line represents the
periodically replaced part or the consumable part [DP].
key No. "EROBTHENBRE. EHMRMBRLEEMBRDOPIZERLTVET,

%2.The parts enclosed with the dotted line are shipped as an unit.
In the case of KIT parts, the parts enclosed with the dotted line are shipped together.
RROBRTEIENBRIZ. 1=y FORETHREAES,
KITSBROGEEIZ, RROBRTEEL BRIARBRETHAEINET,

33.Service part numbers are not assigned to the parts without key No.
key No.M W &GIX, H—EXRBINRESATVEE A,

4.For screws/bolts/nuts/retaining rings without key No., check the part numbers in
Figure ZZA to ZZE (Mechanical Standard Parts) at the end of the parts catalog.
key No.@ 7z W R C/ARIL bH v MMIEHERIZ DL TIE, HFRODFigure ZZA~ZZE
(BWREDR)ZRTHMBFERAITILESLY,

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure PRE (3/5) PREFACE

12 X4 (M} 3

N~
A < J712)

\g . (V1639)

~

(J201)

(J143)

2

AT

%3

AR
.// (sLa) 10

Parts which are not disassembled in the illustration (for example,

parts assembled to the main frame) cannot be supplied for reasons

such as that parts replacement cannot be guaranteed.

1SR METHREINTWVENERREE D L—AICHR TR KREOE S &)L,
MERBERAETELVEOERAICKIYBBTEEEA,

2% 1.The part which key No. is enclosed with the solid line represents the
periodically replaced part or the consumable part [DP].

key No AARBOBRTEEN-EAIE, EHAZRBRHEBRADPIZRLTLET,

%2.The parts enclosed with the dotted line are shipped as an unit.
In the case of KIT parts, the parts enclosed with the dotted line are shipped together.
RROBRTEENBRIT, 2=y FORETHESLET,
KITEROEEE. fIRORTEENBRARBRETHFTSIIET,

%3.Service part numbers are not assigned to the parts without key No.
key No.D7% W& IZ, y—EXBBENBRESATVERA,

%4 .For screws/bolts/nuts/retaining rings without key No., check the part numbers in
Figure ZZA to ZZE (Mechanical Standard Parts) at the end of the parts catalog.
key No. D% LM L/ARIL F- v MIESDERIZDWNTIE, HEDFigure ZZA~ZZE
(HHRERR)ZR THEERASTILESL,

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure PRE (4/5) PREFACE

SEE FIGURE + Connect symbol
Hs® RS

FIGURE 101

5
14 (3045 / g 7 20

(J8207) \ 3046)
s040) SEE FIGURE 950

\

(Wﬁﬁ \ 7 &

” P

B2 P
ity

";x
> o
&, eﬁs,l/
24'/ o

FIGURE 622

5 TO FIGURE 622
Z

7 e 8043
e )

wB031) +

5‘2‘5/7\ 8038 N s e

- H 6 %

(7138)

R

/ r1750)

(118230)

?// 7

& SEE PIGURE 460 8-z

=7\
SEE FIGURE 460)5%-_,,

; BN
\— <N
@%;L ~ S

S R
S

Vi)
TR

WT139)

] L |
mmn\ H '\
'

1 1 &

7103)
18

e

T T)

~_ tmenes "/ """"""""
\ SEE FIGURE \_| Connect symbol
S8 i3

SEE FIGURE Figure to be referenced is shown.
R& 8 SBT SFigureZRLTVET,
Connect symbol Indicates the figuer to which it is connected.
ERe B OFigureZ R L TLETS,
SEE FIGURE + Connect symbol Indicates the figuer to which it is connected and where the part is connected
K& et = B DFigure L BBRDTEMEZRLTLET,

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure PRE (5/5) PREFACE

AU CN

Parts by destination
tEm o B AR &

Deferent parts by Country/Region/Voltage/Model/Language/Function/Type/Paper Size
E/thg/ BRI TIVIEEMEEA /RS 4 XTELZSHAR,

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure SNLU

10
11
12

10
11
12

Product Code
No.

F81-0338-000
F81-7638-000
F81-0337-000

F81-0336-000
F81-7636-000
F81-0335-000

F81-0334-000
F81-7634-000
F81-0388-000
F81-7688-000
F81-0384-000
F81-7684-000

hot — 45—

F81-0338-000
F81-7638-000
F81-0337-000

F81-0336-000
F81-7636-000
F81-0335-000

F81-0334-000
F81-7634-000
F81-0388-000
F81-7688-000
F81-0384-000
F81-7684-000

Model Name

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i

a4
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i

imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i
imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i

Product Code No. /Serial No

Remarks

120V
120V
120V
GOVERNMENT model
120V
120V
120V
GOVERNMENT model
120V
120V
230V
230V
230V
230V

"5

120V
120V
120V
GOVERNMENT model
120V
120V
120V
GOVERNMENT model
120V
120V
230V
230V
230V
230V

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

Serial No.

3FX
4CS
3GC

3FY
4BT
3GD

3GA
4CD
3GG
4CT
3GJ

4CE

LTI
No.

3FX
4CS
3GC

3FY
4BT
3GD

3GA
4CD
3GG
4CT
3GJ

4CE

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

FIGURE R
& KEY PART NUMBER A QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N /IREMARKS
K
SNLU NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No.

1 F81-0338-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i 120V 3FX

2 F81-7638-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i 120V 4CS
120V 3GC

3 F81-0337-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i GOVERNMENT
model

4 F81-0336-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i 120V 3FY

5 F81-7636-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i 120V 4BT
120V 3GD

6 F81-0335-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3830i GOVERNMENT
model

7 F81-0334-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i 120V 3GA

8 F81-7634-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i 120V 4CD

9 F81-0388-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i 230V 3GG

10 F81-7688-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3835i 230V 4CT

11 F81-0384-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i 230V 3GJ

12 F81-7684-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE DX C3826i 230V 4CE

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon
Figure A1C (1/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
MULT! PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS'Y
TILFHEE LA SR
(330
DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
R EN AR
(2630
DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY
WMEHA FE
332>
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
HE7H R
< \
\\
BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K } \
R FLEREIED (C, K) \
2>

MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
T L FHEHRER

S

BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y. M| | ™~ LT
R BIVBRENER (Y, M) N 7
20>

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER
BEET7E (F)
f A2

| VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY
#its SR FAHRER N ER
262>

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure A1C (2/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
EEERENED

2800
REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
L CERERER

(2600
- | DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
<l HHARAR D 7 Vi
— P
193>
j FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY
L 77 B
9>

T~ PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (SMALL)
RS (RE—IL)

3100

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)
AR (5 —2)

311D

PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY

HEARERTHER | SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

ERt
3520

FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
55 1 BHRED

(3537

PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
BEARED

351D

LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY
L—Y— X¥¥F+—8

(460>

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY
Aty B

CH30>

CASSETTE ASSEMBLY
hty hEB

CH31D

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

Figure A1C (3/5)ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASS'Y

- FEEEEAN)L M
530>
T~ REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY
LR ML—2a Vil
(3200
S
~_ | WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY
[EUR b F—FxER
Qo

CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202
BEYR bF— HS—RE (WT—202)

(P

READER ASSEMBLY
Y5 —#

@11

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
RAEER

430>

FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209
EES® (FX—209)

(810>

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
RgH

640>

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

Figure A1C (4/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
/ ASY Ay bO—5—EBER

(830

PRIMARY TRANSFER HIGH VOLTAGE
1 REEHEED

980>

S

~_ _—
.

)

\

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
DCay bO—35—EERER

o310
2ND TRNSFR. HIGH VOLTAGE ASS'Y
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 2 REEEE T

)

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
EAEHR I 7 U8

192>

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

A A EREHER
(250>
- RECYCLE TONER DRIVE UNIT
EUR b+ F—HE ERE &R
772>

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
BREI— F&E

(1400

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure A1C (5/5) ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
FEimbLAE
B15>
.
OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
BARA A /8 —EB
(B16D
DF DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY
DF K54 N\—REEER R—R TL—LE

(B9 (BT

PLATEN GUIDE ASS'Y
IS5T HAFE
(B40>

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine’ s options whose parts catalog is issued.
AEDA T3 oT R=YHEATNETIATLIHREO—BETHS,

2021-07-05

No. Mode | Name(English) Model Name (Japanese)

1|DADF-BA1 (BREMAL)

2|Single Pass DADF-C1 (AXRgEMA L)

3 |Platen Cover-Y3 FRi&H/N—- Y3

4 |ADF Access Handle-A1 ADF7HOHRRNVEIL- A1

5|NFC Kit-E2 NFCHxyh-E2

6 |Cassette Feeding Unit-AW1 2EBAEY FRFLRAIL - AW

7 |Copy Tray-T1 JE—hkLA-T1

8 |Inner 2way Tray-M1 1AoF—29x4 L4 M1

9 |Staple Finisher-AE 1 AFATNI4=ySv—- AE 1
10 |Inner Finisher-L1 AF—T4=vv—- L1
11|Booklet Finisher-AE1 FRELI =y v—-AE1

P o a0 -

12|2/3, 2/4, 4 Hole Puncher Unit-A1 §f4“‘2/4“‘4““/?*_1_VF'
13 |Inner 2/3 Hole, 2/4 Hole, 4 Hole Puncher-D1 g?T_Z/SR‘ 274N ARRYFr—-
14 |Staple Cartridge-Y1 ATFATIL Y1
15 |Reade r Heater Unit-Q1 J—SF—E—4—Fvb-Q1

-
»

Cassette Heater Unit42

(BAREMAL)

-
~

Main Body Heater Unit-A2

BAE—42—-A2

N
[e]

Utility Tray-B 1

1—F4UT4—FLA-B1

N
©

Copy Card Reader Attachment-B7

aE—h—FY—F—mftFFv +-B7

20| (JAPAN ONLY) FLTAE—BfEFy F- A1
21|Media Adjustment kit-A1 (AXREMA L)

22 [Numeric Keypad-A2 ToF—-A2

23 |Super G3 FAX Board-BH1 (AARHEMmAL)

N
N

Super G3 2nd Line Fax Board-BH1

G 3MEgEHRFy + (2E) - BH1

N
4]

(JAPAN ONLY)

N EEYER-G2

N
[o)]

Voice Guidance Kit-G1

(BAREMAL)

N
<

Voice Operation Kit-D1

EESHEE Y L D1

N
o]

(JAPAN ONLY)

i R—ADVEREEBEHEFY - A3

N
©

Serial Interface Kit-K3

VTP ARE—T—XFy bk -K3

w
o

Copy Control Interface Kit-A1

avkAO—)LA A —TJx—XFy kA1

w
-

250GB SSD-A1

4+7La3sSsSD (250GB) - A1

w
N

1TB SSD-A1

#7332 8SSD (1TB) - A1

w
w

Memory Mirroring Kit-A1

AEV—ZS—YTHRY b AT

w
N

IC Card Reader Box for Numeric Keypad-A1

ToF—RICHA—FY—F—KRyH R - A1

w
[&,]

Copy Card Reader-F1

JE—H—KY—F—-F1

w
»

Connection Kit-A3 for Bluetooth LE

Pisk¥v k- A3
LE

for Bluetooth

w
~

Option Attachment kit for Reader-A2

D—HF—RAx T aviftFy k-A2

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

ACCESSORIES

Figure 001B

U
=)
|

| B5

=)

[®
9)

N ()
<
y D
) n e
S %BFJ
™ ,
A || m||E |0
) 2=

Y=
L ASD |A

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES
1 FE2-D452-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING
2 FE8-4838-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE
3 FM1-D502-000 1 ENVELOPE HORIZONTAL FEED ASS'Y
4 FLO0-4625-000 1 ENVELOPE VERTICAL FEED ASS'Y

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

ETC.

. Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 20.

PANELS,

EXTERNAL COVERS,

Figure 100B

NOTE

~__SEE FIGURE 130

111

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K

100B NPN RF  |[EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
1 FE3-0902-000 1 |COVER,MAIN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH
2 FE3-9167-000 1 |GUIDE, REVERSE BACK END
3 FE3-9169-000 3 |caAp
4 FE4-2809-000 1 |HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK
5 FE8-4710-000 2 |COVER, HANDLE
6 FE8-4815-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, LOWER
7 FL1-6298-000 1 |PAD, GLASS CLEANING
8 FL4-3590-000 1 |SHEET
9 FL4-3591-000 1 |SHEET
10 FL4-4954-000 1 |RIGHT COVER ASS'Y, FRONT UPPER
11 FL4-4955-000 1 [COVER, INNER, RIGHT UPPER
12 FL4-4956-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT, REAR UPPER
13 FM1-U651-000 1 |GLASS CLEANING ROD ASSEMBLY
14 FM1-Y547-000 1 1ST PAPER DELIVERY TRAY ASS'Y
15 FM2-A016-000 1 |COVER, RIGHT LOWER, REAR
16 FM2-C281-000 1 |COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT UPPER
17 FM2-C283-000 1 |FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
18 XA9-2050-000 15  |SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
19 FE2-P298-000 1 |LABEL, CLN ROD OPERATION
20 FE8-4869-000 1 |LABEL, TONER SEE NOTE
21 FL4-5793-000 1 |LABEL, SERVICE

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon
Figure 101B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
(J2011)
(J2010)
TO FIG%{E 106* ﬁ\%\/% ]
4 [
Rar-E A
8 :

SEE FIGURE 191

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
101B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
1 FE3-1422-000 1 HINGE, REAR
2 FE3-9853-000 1 LABEL, TONER
3 FK3-2835-000 1 SWITCH, MAIN POWER SUPPLY SW04, J2010, J2011
4 FM1-Z807-000 1 USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY
5 FM2-A006-000 2 HANDLE UNIT
6 FU2-0957-000 2 SPRING, TENSION
SW26, SW27, J1333,
7 WC2-5806-000 2 SWITCH, PUSH
J2100
XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

FM2-B068-000

USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

Figure 102

SEE FIGURE 771

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
102 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
1 FE3-6420-000 1 BLOCK, TRAY, BLACK
2 FE3-6421-000 1 BLOCK, TRAY, CYAN
3 FE3-6422-000 1 BLOCK, TRAY, MAGENTA
4 FE3-6423-000 1 BLOCK, TRAY, YELLOW
5 FE3-9148-020 1 GUIDE, LASER WIPER
6 FL0-1718-000 4 TRAY, DEVELOPING
7 FM1-B186-000 4 DEVELOPING CROSSMEMBER ASS'Y
8 FM1-B187-010 4 DRUM RAIL ASSEMBLY
9 FM1-D186-010 1 INTERMEDIATE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
10 FM2-A046-000 1 WASTE TONER GEAR HOLDER ASS'Y
1" FM2-A047-000 1 WASTE TONER FEED DRIVE ASS'Y
12 FU5-9353-000 4 SCREW, STEPPED, M3
13 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

(J2043) o
(J2012)

Ry (42049) 2

\‘\.
2
SEE FIGURE 271 Xy,

SEE FIGURE 460*

;) ———— SEE FIGURE 770

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 FE3-0962-000 1 GUIDE, BLACK
2 FE3-0963-010 3 GUIDE, COLLAR
3 XA9-2050-000 4 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 104B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

SEE FIGURE 350*

® 1

SW15 X
(SW16) %J2066§ 9. SEE FIGURE H30
(J2064)\1 o

@ SEE FIGURE H31

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
104B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
SW13, SW15, SW16
1 FM1-B198-010 3 CASSETTE SIZE SENSING ASS'Y
J2064, J2066, J2068
2 FM1-Z088-000 1 FIXING DRAWER ASSEMBLY J107, J2000, J2002
3 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 105 INTERNAL COMPONENTS b

SEE FIGURE 530

(J2045) @\9 (J2046)

.

\;QE (PS11) |

% (J2046):

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
105 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
1 FM2-A642-000 1 DAMPER ASSEMBLY
SL02, UN25, UN26,
2 FM1-P495-010 1 SENSOR UNIT, REG. PATCH, PHOTO
J2012, J2135
3 FM2-A134-000 1 I.T.B. RAIL ASSEMBLY, FRONT
4 FM2-A135-000 1 I.T.B. RAIL ASSEMBLY, REAR
5 FM1-Y597-000 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, REAR
6 FM2-C275-000 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT
7 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
8 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS11, J2046

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

SINGLE PASS ADF)

(

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6

Figure 106B

SEE FIGURE B11*

TO FIGURE 101*

Y

TO FIGURE 101*

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
106B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 Single pass ADF
1 XA9-2050-000 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
2 FE2-F750-000 SCREW, FIXED, M4
3 FE2-F749-000 SCREW, STEPPED, M5X6

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 107C MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 (C3835)

SEE FIGURE 192

(J2087)
(J2099)

(J2095)
(J2110)

(J2107)

(J123)
(J118)

SEE FIGURE 930*

SEE FIGURE 980

b
Q

(J201)

3/’ (J2045) (UN16)

(UN14)
(J134) |

/

/
2

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
107C NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 C3835
1 FK4-6961-000 1 CABLE, FLAT J75, J201
UN14, UN15, UN16,
2 FM2-C522-000 1 PRE-EXPOSURE CABLE GUIDE UNIT
J134, J2045
3 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
4 FK4-6990-000 1 CABLE, SSD J16, J17
5 FM2-A041-000 1 SSD UNIT
501 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 107D MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 (WITHOUT (C3835)

SEE FIGURE 192

(J2087)
(J2099)

(J2095)
(J2110)

(J2107)

(J123)
(J118)

SEE FIGURE 930*

SEE FIGURE 980

b
Q

(J201)

3/’ (J2045) (UN16)

(UN14)
(J134) |

/

/
2

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
WITHOUT
107D NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
C3835
1 FK4-6960-000 1 CABLE, FLAT J75, J201
UN14, UN15, UN16,
2 FM2-C522-000 1 PRE-EXPOSURE CABLE GUIDE UNIT
J134, J2045
3 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
4 FK4-6990-000 1 CABLE, SSD J16, J17
5 FM2-A041-000 1 SSD UNIT
501 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 108B MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

SEE F|GL<RE 250/

SEE FIGURE 931

SEE FIGURE 262
3

Ny
\ (J115)
S
SEE FIGURE 772
i

R > il
e Ws07) 9§
& \ (U509) &
/ SEE FIGURE 981
3

7

/

3 SEE FIGURE 140*

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
108B NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
1 FM1-B670-000 2 CASSETTE AUTO CLOSE ASSEMBLY
2 FM1-C283-000 1 MULTI REEL ASSEMBLY
3 XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 111 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE : This assembly includes the assemblies shown in Figure 263, 330% 331 and 332.

SEE FIGURE ___
332 i

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
111 FM2-A091-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
1 FE2-H170-000 1 LATCH, FRONT
2 FE2-H177-000 1 LATCH, REAR
3 FE2-N009-000 1 RACK, DAMPER
4 FE3-0438-000 2 LINK, MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY
5 FE3-4783-000 1 ROLLER, 2ND TRNSFR. OUTER [DP]
6 FE4-1750-000 1 STOPPER, DUPLEXING, REAR
7 FE4-1970-000 1 SLIDER
8 FL4-5147-000 1 COVER, THIRD PAPER DELIVERY
9 FM1-B669-000 1 CROSSING GUIDE ASSEMBLY
10 FM1-Y570-000 1 REVERSE GUIDE ASSEMBLY, UPPER
1" FU2-2397-000 1 GEAR, 21T
12 XA9-1671-000 3 SCREW, D, M3X8
13 XD9-0395-000 1 RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 112 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
112 FM2-C241-000 1 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY, LOWER

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Figure 130

(J963)
//

TO FIGURE D11*

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
130 FM2-B063-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
1 FE3-9169-000 4 CAP
2 FE8-7637-000 1 KEY TOP, SWITCH
3 FM3-C906-000 1 CONTROL PANEL MAIN PCB ASS'Y UN13
4 FK4-2377-000 1 SPEAKER J9o5
5 FK4-4895-000 1 CABLE, FLAT CN1, J4513
6 FM2-A912-000 1 CONTROL PANEL LED PCB ASSEMBLY
7 FK4-6830-000 1 LCD UNIT UN18
8 FK4-6206-000 1 CABLE, CONTROL PANEL SIGNAL J4, J901

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 140B POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (120V)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
140B NPN RF POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 120V
1 FM2-A004-000 1 POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
2 FM2-Q962-000 1 CABLE, ENVIRONMENT SWITCH SW10, J503
3 XA9-2050-000 3 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
501 XD1-4200-402 1 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK, M4

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 140C POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (230V)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
140C NPN RF POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 230V
1 FM2-A004-000 1 POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
2 FM2-Q962-000 1 CABLE, ENVIRONMENT SWITCH SW10, J503
3 XA9-2050-000 3 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
4 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER PLG1
501 XD1-4200-402 1 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK, M4

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 191 FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY
6
_(2050)
: (J2052) |
i (J2053) 0 (J2051)

| (J2049)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

IK(FMOG)
{J2051)

&

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
191 NPN RF FRONT FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FC0-6580-000 1 LEVER, LOCK
2 FE3-0817-000 1 ARM, INTERLOCK, 1
3 FE3-0849-000 1 ARM, INTERLOCK, 2
4 FK4-5742-000 1 FAN FMO01, J2050
5 FK4-3647-000 1 FAN FMO6, J2051
SW02, J2049, J2050,
6 FM2-Q984-000 1 CABLE, INTERLOCK SWITCH
J2051, J5052, J2053
7 WP2-5473-000 1 SENSOR, HUMIDITY, HSU-08FDB2A UN27

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY

Figure 192

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
192 NPN RF FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FK4-6113-000 1 FAN FM10, J2110

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 193 DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

(FM05) \

(J2048) 1

(J2048)

(J2047)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
193 NPN RF DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
1 FK4-3647-000 1 FAN FMO5, J2048

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 250 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

(M02)

(J1054) (CLO1)

(PS33)

(J1189)
LIS
(J1189) Q@

(J1090)

(J1201)

(J1205)
[}

(J1054)
{ (M03)
(J1103)

(J1190)

(J1204) (1103)

(J1203)

(J129)
(J131)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
CLO1, CLO2, CLO3,
250 FM1-Z418-000 1 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY cLo4
MO02, M03, J1054,
1 FK4-2744-000 2 MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS 11103
2 FK4-7073-000 1 MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS M19, J1190
3 FM2-U944-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M08, J1201
4 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS33, J1189

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 260 REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

J2042) ﬂ/

( \\
- //
g R (J2042)
M% 106)

w2202 (1]
N5
(12202)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
260 FM1-Y604-000 1 REGISTRATION DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 FM2-U944-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M12, J2042

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 262 VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY

(M13
(J2077)

<
2/ /

e

(M07)
J2076)

1

(J2077)

(J2200) W116)

(J103)
(J105)

(J2072)

(J2201)
(J2034)

0

(2078) (15573

(J2076)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
262 FM2-A084-000 1 VERTICAL PATH DRIVE ASSEMBLY MO06
1 FM2-U944-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC MO07, J2076
2 FM2-U946-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M13, J2077
3 FM2-U945-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M14, J2078
PS17, PS19, J2074
4 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

J2075

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

. This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 111.

Figure 263

NOTE

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
263 FM1-Z125-000 1 DUPLEXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 270 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
MO04, UN39, UN40,
270 FM1-U759-020 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Y, M
J1058, J1334
PS26, PS27, J1059,
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

J1060

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 271

BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K

1 %/
/ (PS29)
™ % (J1062)
(PS28)
(J1061)

(J1213)

A

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
MO05, UN41, UN42,
271 FM1-U760-020 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY, C, K
J1057, J1213
PS28, PS29, J1061,
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

J1062

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 280 FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

(M09) |
(J2107)

(J2101)

(J2102)

(PS13)
(J2102)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
280 FM1-Y644-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 FK4-4728-000 1 MOTOR, DC M09, J2107
2 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS13, J2102

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 310 PAPER PI1CK-UP ASSEMBLY (SMALL)

i

®
(J2079)

(J2080)

@ (PS08) N
; ) (J2027/)// o
§ @% | 45 %

(J2026)

@gﬂom
(J2028)

(J2029)

(PS05)
(J2029)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
310 FM2-A269-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY SMALL
1 FC0-5888-000 1 BUSHING
2 FE2-D339-000 1 LEVER, PAPER YES/NO DETECT
3 FE4-9853-000 1 LIMITTER, TORQUE
4 FLO-1161-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE
5 FLO0-1834-000 1 ROLLER, EXTRACTION
6 FL1-3762-010 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]
7 FL1-5821-000 1 ONE-WAY CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
8 FL4-0762-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]
9 FL4-0763-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER FEED [DP]
PS04, PS05, PS08,
10 WGB8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER
J2027, J2028, J2029
1" XD9-0395-000 1 RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
12 WC2-5806-000 1 SWITCH, PUSH SW11, J2080

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 311 PAPER PI1CK-UP ASSEMBLY (LARGE)

i

(Ps24) N
(J2031)
sg—1°

@
@@
@ g
\
(J2030) 5
@
(J2031)
(J2032)

(J2033)

(PS07)
(J2033)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
311 FM2-A270-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY LARGE
1 FC0-5888-000 1 BUSHING
2 FE2-D339-000 1 LEVER, PAPER YES/NO DETECT
3 FE4-9853-000 1 LIMITTER, TORQUE
4 FLO-1161-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE
5 FLO0-1834-000 1 ROLLER, EXTRACTION
6 FL1-3762-010 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]
7 FL1-5821-000 1 ONE-WAY CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
8 FL4-0762-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]
9 FL4-0763-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER FEED [DP]
PS06, PS07, PS24,
10 WGB8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

J2031, J2032, J2033

1"

XD9-0395-000

RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 320 REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY

(JZOW\

(J2044)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
320 FM1-A625-010 1 REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY
1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS22, J2044
2 FU2-0088-000 1 SPRING, TORSION
3 FE4-1027-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

Figure 330B MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASSEMBLY

NOTE 1 : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 111. NOTE 2 : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No
2. Several kinds of labels are attached on the board for the parts of Key No. 2. NOTE 3 : This assembly does not include the parts shown

inside the frame.

& (PS31) /{J
(J2037)

C & &
(J2037) @ //’

P "

T PS30
2036) 1 /EJZOSG))

(J2035)

SEE NOTE 3

(J2038)
(J2034)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
SEE NOTE 1
330B FM1-P612-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP TRAY ASS'Y
SEE NOTE 3
PS30, PS31, J2036,
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER
J2037
2 FE2-C283-000 1 LABEL, MULTI FEED SEE NOTE 2

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 331 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

NOTE : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 111,

O

\ ....... ST (J2040)
11 —a J2038)
é < | /(JZ\Osg)

\ (PS32)
@ (J2040)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
331 FM2-A082-000 1 MULTI PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
1 FL0-4784-000 1 SHEET
2 FE3-1648-000 1 LEVER, PAPER PRESENCE DETECT
3 FE4-9853-000 1 LIMITTER, TORQUE
4 FLO-1152-030 1 COVER, SEPARATION ROLLER
5 FL1-3762-010 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]
6 FU2-0264-000 1 SPRING, TORSION
PS03, PS32, J2039,
7 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER
J2040
8 FL1-5822-000 1 CLUTCH, ONE-WAY
9 FL4-0762-000 2 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP [DP]
10 FLO0-2465-000 1 SHEET, ROLLER GUIDE 1
1" FL0-3769-000 1 SHEET, ROLLER GUIDE 2
12 XD9-0395-000 1 RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

Figure 332

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
332 NPN RF  |DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1 FCO-5888-000 2 |BUSHING
2 FE2-B561-000 18 |ROLLER
3 FE2-C828-000 1 [BUSHING, ROLLER, FRONT
4 FE2-C829-000 1 |BUSHING, ROLLER, REAR
5 FE2-C830-000 1 |[BUSHING
6 FE3-1092-010 1 |ROLLER, REGISTRATION
7 FE3-9567-000 1 |BUSHING
8 FE3-9568-000 1 |[BUSHING
9 FL0-3975-000 1 |ROLLER, EXTRACTION
10 FL1-3979-000 1 |ROLLER, DELIVERY ENT. DRIVE
11 FM1-D183-000 1 |ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
12 FM1-Y554-000 1 |VERTICAL PATH GUIDE ASS'Y, LW.
13 FM2-E010-000 1 |SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
14 FU2-0094-000 1 |GEAR, 21T
15 FU2-0167-010 1 |[BUSHING
16 FU2-0168-000 1 |[BUSHING
17 FU2-2397-000 1 |GEAR, 21T
18 FU2-3050-000 1 |GEAR, 21T
19 XD9-0395-000 1 |RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
20 XD9-0396-000 1 |RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 350A PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (C3835)

NOTE : This assembly includes the assemblies shown in Figure 351, 352 and 353A.

SEE FIGURE 353A

SEE FIGURE 352

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

0
g (J2090)

(J2142)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
C3835
350A FM1-Y563-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
SEE NOTE
1 FM1-T125-000 1 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY SL06, J2089
2 FM1-Y573-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY FLAPPER ASS'Y
3 FU2-2397-000 2 GEAR, 21T
4 XA9-2008-000 1 SCREW,M3X4

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 350B PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT C3835)

NOTE : This assembly includes the assemblies shown in Figure 351, 352 and 353B.

SEE FIGURE 353B

SEE FIGURE 352

0
g (J2090)

(J2142)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
WITHOUT C3835
350B FM1-Y556-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
SEE NOTE
1 FM1-T125-000 1 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY SL06, J2089
2 FM1-Y573-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY FLAPPER ASS'Y
3 FU2-2397-000 2 GEAR, 21T
4 XA9-2008-000 1 SCREW,M3X4

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 351 FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

1

775y, (PS12)

(J2084)

(J2082)
(J2086)
(J2084)
(PS14)
(J2085)
(J2085)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
351 NPN RF FIRST PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
PS12, PS14, J2084
1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER

J2085

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

Figure 352

(J2087)

(J2088)

(J2089)

)

(J2142

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
352 NPN RF SECOND PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS51, J2088

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 353A PAPER DEL IVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (C3835)

~9

@%@ :

/ (M11)
; (J2596)

G s
Wkﬁﬁ L
I'g
I

2

(PS53)
(J2098)

(J2006) 2099

(J2098)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
353A NPN RF PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY C3835
M11, M31, J2096,
1 FM2-U946-000 2 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
J2596
2 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS53, J2098

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 353B PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT (C3835)

(G
e
10\
(J@ S
/ (M11)
(J2596) 2
(PS53)
(J2098)
G (12008 “20%9)

(J2098)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
353B NPN RF PAPER DELIVERY DRIVE ASSEMBLY WITHOUT C3835
M11, M31, J2096,
1 FM2-U944-000 2 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
J2596
2 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS53, J2098

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 460A LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY (C3835)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
MO01, THO2, UNOS,
460A FM1-Z420-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY UNO09
C3835

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 460B LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT C3835)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
MO01, THO2, UNOS,
460B FM1-D175-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY UNO09
WITHOUT C3835

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY

Figure 530

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
FM1-A605-020 1 INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASS'Y
1 FE8-7188-000 1 ROLLER, SECONDARY TRANSFER,FR.
2 FE3-0982-000 1 BUSHING, FRONT
3 FE3-0983-000 1 BUSHING, REAR
4 FE3-0986-000 4 ROLLER, PRIMARY TRANSFER
5 FL0-0222-000 1 BELT, INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER
6 FL0-0859-000 1 ROLLER, DRIVE
7 FM1-B271-000 1 TRANSFER CLEANER ASS'Y
8 FM1-F558-000 1 GRIP ASSEMBLY
9 FU2-0026-000 1 GEAR, 2T
10 FU2-0171-000 1 GEAR, 22T

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)




Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 640 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

YELLOW
1]

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
640 NPN RF DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
UN21
1 FM1-B264-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, Y [DP]
UN22
2 FM1-B265-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, M [DP]
UN23
3 FM1-B266-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY,C [DP]
UN24
4 FM1-B267-020 1 DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY, BK [DP]

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202

Figure 770

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
770 FM1-A606-050 1 CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-202 [DP]
1 FLO-7007-000 1 WINDOW, WASTE TONER CASE

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 771 WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
771 FM1-B247-020 1 WASTE TONER FEED ASSEMBLY

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 772 WASTE TONER DRIVE UNIT

{119)

(J2070) /

(J2071)

(J2069)
(J2065)

7

(J2069)
(J2063)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
772 FM2-A087-000 1 WASTE TONER DRIVE UNIT UN30
1 FM2-U943-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M10, J2069
2 WC2-5806-000 1 SWITCH, PUSH SWo01, J2070

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 810B FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 (120V)

Iy
37 (ps10) :
(J2016)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
810B FM2-B739-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 120V [DP]
1 FE2-H098-000 1 GUIDE, ENTRANCE
2 FE3-1211-000 1 ROLLER, PRESSURE
3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS10, J2016
HO1, THO1, TPO1,
4 FM2-D369-000 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY
J2000
5 XG9-0793-000 2 BEARING, BALL, L-1680KKRPOP25L

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 810C FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 (230V)

Iy
37 (ps10) :
(J2016)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
810C FM1-Y640-000 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-209 230V [DP]
1 FE2-H098-000 1 GUIDE, ENTRANCE
2 FE3-1211-000 1 ROLLER, PRESSURE
3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS10, J2016
HO1, THO1, TPO1,
4 FM2-D370-000 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY
J2000
5 XG9-0793-000 2 BEARING, BALL, L-1680KKRPOP25L

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 910A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (100V, 120V)

(J21)
(J22)
(J49)

(117)

(J108)

G

(J811)
(J813)

e 1(3‘*)316) *¥(J2007)

© (J1600)

v U]

(UN013 o

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
910A FM2-A579-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 100V, 120V
1 FK4-5742-000 1 FAN FMO02, J2007
2 FM2-R920-000 1 AC DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO7

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 910B POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (230V)

(J21)
(J22)
(J49)

(117)

(J108)

G

(J811)
(J813)

e 1(3‘*)316) *¥(J2007)

(J2041)
uf

© (J1600)

v U]

(UN013 o

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
910B FM2-A580-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 230V
1 FK4-5742-000 1 FAN FMO02, J2007
2 FM2-R921-000 1 AC DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO7

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 930A MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3826)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930A NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3826
1 FM2-R902-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO5

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 930B MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3830)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930B NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3830
1 FM2-R901-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO5

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 930C MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (C3835)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
930C NPN RF MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY C3835
1 FM2-R900-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO5

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

Figure 931

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
931 NPN RF DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
1 FM2-Q840-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY UNO04

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure 980

PRIMARY TRANSFER H. V. ASSEMBLY

J2094
( )m

(J2093)

(401) (J1334)

(J140)
(J141)

{111)
(J133)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
980 FM2-A573-000 1 PRIMARY TRANSFER H.V PCB ASS'Y
1 FM2-Q829-000 1 1ST TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASS'Y UNO02, J2137

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure 981 2ND TRNSFR. HIGH VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY

Gl
\;‘\‘ g q J|
7a S o 5
(114) Sy
(J5fj/ (J501)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
981 FM2-A008-000 1 2ND TRNSFR. HIGH VOLTAGE ASS'Y
1 FM2-F956-000 1 2ND TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY UNO3, J2136

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

ADF MAINTENANCE KIT (SINGLE PASS ADF)

Figure B02

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
B02 NPN RF ADF MAINTENANCE KIT Single pass ADF
1 FM2-A273-000 1 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT, DR-205

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

Figure B11B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (SINGLE PASS ADF)

i)
&3 ﬁ
&
S 5 ..
7 2
/& \‘/f 8\ \ ¢ 5 / >/
&, (PS407) “o *
10 N \g/% (J4063)
(J201) 10 \ (Ps410) |8
10 ~ /@
\ &
12\ @@\ e
% (PS414)

(J4071) T

SEE FIGURE B16

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)

2021-07-05



Canon

2021-07-05

FIGURE R
&KEY | PARTNUMBER | QTy DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER
NO. N IREMARKS
K
B11B NPN RF  [INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 Single pass ADF
1 FM1-U274-000 1 |FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
2 XD9-0359-000 1 |PIN, PARALLEL
3 FE2-C909-000 1 |LABEL, CAUTION
4 FE2-A749-000 2 |COVER, HINGE 2
5 FE8-9253-000 1 |STOPPER, OPEN/CLOSE
6 FE8-9880-000 1 |HINGE, LEFT
7 FM2-A275-000 1 |FLAT CABLE UNIT J103, J201
PS407, PS410,
8 WG8-5935-000 3 |ic, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS414, J4063, J4071,
Ja131
9 FE8-9257-000 1 |FLAG, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
10 XA9-2050-000 15  |SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
11 XA9-2014-000 2 |SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
12 FE2-C419-000 1 |LABEL, PROHIBITION DOCUMENT

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



2021-07-05

Canon

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (SINGLE PASS ADF)

Figure B12B

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
B12B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 Single pass ADF
FE3-5529-010 1 PANEL, COPYBOARD
2 FC0-9274-000 9 TAPE
3 FE8-9900-000 1 COVER, RIGHT
4 FK4-3333-000 1 CABLE, FLAT J104, J401
5 FK4-3336-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M406, J4051
6 FM1-U342-000 1 PLATEN ROLLER ASS'Y
7 FM1-U404-000 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M403, J4041
8 FM1-U405-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
9 WG8-6233-000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS404, J4074
10 XA9-1833-000 2 SCREW, D, M3X6
1" XA9-2050-000 15 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure B13 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 (SINGLE PASS ADF)
e
(J4070) T W
(J4078) (J405)
1. (J408)
> (J4070) ¢ (J408)
> (J4078) {E
(J4079) > 8
7 ) /
& J41§1 © < E ----- 9- T -----------"E
& 95 (J4079) ( ) ) % \ En%%g)) | /3
. @ SN 10 ;
/ 6 (J4067) e e
3 (J4074) L : % (PS408)
| % £ i (wdo1) | | (J4084)
biY x4 | (J4031)
3 3 /(M4c%@} :

7 (a032) m & o A
57/ ) E

&
(J4041)

"\ s, ‘KN
-

gk

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
B13 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 Single pass ADF
1 FE2-A726-010 1 HOUSING, CLUTCH
2 XA9-2014-000 1 SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
3 XA9-2050-000 10 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3
4 FE8-5099-000 1 SPRING, SLIDE, GROUNDING
5 FL1-5310-000 1 PULLEY, 34T
6 FL1-5503-000 1 GLASS, READER
M401, M404, J4031
7 FM1-T962-000 2 MOTOR ASS'Y 01, M404, J4031,
J4032
8 FM1-U403-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR ASS'Y
9 FK4-3336-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M405, J4052
10 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS408, J4064
1" FM1-W515-000 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M402, J4042
12 XD9-0395-000 3 RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
13 XD9-0328-000 2 PIN, PARALLEL
14 XG9-0497-000 4 BEARING, BALL, MR106ZZ,
15 FL1-4620-000 1 ROLLER, EXTRACTION, 1
16 FL1-4621-000 1 ROLLER, EXTRACTION, 2

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure B14 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 (SINGLE PASS ADF)

8
|
____________ | 1
(UN403) S (PS420) / /1
= e 1T ® (PS403)
! SEE FIGURE (44082) 4
B16 ; ! % (J40833/
i (UN402)I_" E > [ (PS417)
T S -t g | (24085)
. /4
1
; (e ®
| [ I A
H >
(J4083) ] T( /)1 &%@ s

: = (J4085) : \ Qf“i( g A m"’-“
Cp Effé‘;eg;) % [ (psaon) 4
i t E ] 5 R

; o

i S ¢ I =
----------------------------------------------- S

(J4067)
5]

(Jaoes) 1
o
|(Ps418)
if (J4065)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 Single pass ADF
PS401, PS402,
PS403, PS417,
PS418, PS419,
WG8-6233-000 7 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER

PS420, J4061, J4062,
J4065, J4066, J4082,
J4083, J4085

FM1-T790-000

CHART, 2-SIDED DIFFER. ADJUST

FM2-A693-000

SCANNER UNIT

FM1-T423-000

SEPARATION ROLLER UNIT

[DP]

FM1-T424-000

LOWER EXTRACTION GUIDE ASS'Y

FL1-4610-000

PAD, SEPARATION

FL4-0117-000

GUIDE, SEPARATION

FM1-K086-010

DOUBLE FEED DETECTION KIT

UN402, UN403

Ol |[N|o|la|d|lw]|N

XA9-2050-000

SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3

-
o

FE8-9278-000

HOLDER, SEPARATION

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon 2021-07-06

Figure B15 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF)

(LED402)(VR401)(PS409)(PS411)(PS412)(PS413)(PS415)

iR-ADV DX (3835/C3830/C3826 Ser ies (CUSA)



Canon

2021-07-05

R
FIGURE
A SERIAL NUMBER
& KEY PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
N IREMARKS
NO.
K
LED